
FY2019 E-RATE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
KIPP NYC SCHOOLS – Addendum 01 
 

1 of 2 
 

Initial Service Timeframe: 7/1/2019 – 6/30/2020 
Possible Contract Extension: Opportunity for 1-, 2-, or 3-year contract extension(s)  
Associated RFP: “FY2019 ERATE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS: KIPP NYC SCHOOLS” 
Associated E-Rate Form 470: Form 470 #190000682 
Original Bid Due Date from Associated RFP: October 5, 2018 
Extended Due Date for Revised Bids: Monday, October 22, 2018. Please review 
important requirement clarifications below. Submit revisions accordingly. 
Required Bid Format: Final Bid responses must be supplied in complete in PDF 
Form, with all pricing in Excel spreadsheets following the format provided in the 
original RFP, via email to TechBids@kippnyc.org no later than midnight on extended 
due date. 
 
REQUIREMENT CLARIFICATIONS 
KIPP NYC Schools is clarifying requirements for the following services, all of which 
include E-Rate eligible services as specified on Form 470 #190000682.  
1. Clarification 1: Service Requirements  

a. SERVICE 1: DIRECT INTERNET ACCESS – DIA  
b. SERVICE 2: CAMPUS WAN SERVICES – preference for MANAGED MPLS – ALL 

LOCATIONS REQUIRED 
2. Clarification 2: Pricing & Award Structure 

a. Each service must be individually considered and priced – no 
contingencies that both services (DIA and MPLS) are required, or that a 
certain number of sites are required.  

b. As stated in the original RFP, “Vendors may bid on all or part of the 
services or all or some addresses. Bid awards may be by site or address or 
may be for all sites, or some combination thereof.” 

3. Clarification 3: SST Office Address  
a. The future address of the ‘KIPP NYC Shared Services Team Office’ (noted 

as ‘moving’ in the original RFP) is as follows: 1501 Broadway, Floor 10; 
New York, NY 10036 

b. This address applies to both DIA and MPLS for that site. 
 



FY2019 E-RATE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
KIPP NYC SCHOOLS – Addendum 01 
 

2 of 2 
 

Please provide revised bids by the Extended Due Date specified above. 
See the original RFP document on the web site listed above and below for 
additional details regarding the service requirements/locations. 

 
PLEASE NOTE that the information above, the original RFP, and 

additional details can be found at the following URL on the World Wide 
Web: www.kippnyc.org/techrfp.  

Look for Opportunity Name - FY2019-20 KIPP NYC E-Rate RFP. 
 
This is a screenshot of the KIPP NYC Schools Technology RFP Web Page: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 


